Profit/(loss) before income tax 73.520.706 83.857.501 157.378.207 61.900.650 (678.661) 61.221.989

Income tax (6.824.054) (557.680) (7.381.734) (4.467.228) (137.809) (4.605.037)
Profit/(loss) after income tax 66.696.652 83.299.821 149.996.473 57.433.422 (816.470) 56.616.952

Consolidated profit/(loss) for the quarter 66.696.652 83.299.821 149.996.473 57.433.422 (816.470) 56.616.952
Attributable to:

Equity holders of Parent Company 66.302.508 83.299.821 149.602.329 56.751.913 (816.470) 55.935.443
Minority interests 394.144 - 394.144 681.509 - 681.509

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements The Board of Directors
1) Prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IAS/IFRS) but not subject to audit.

2)Only includes the first two months of the 4th Quarter Operations (Note 6).

MODELO CONTINENTE, S.G.P.S., S.A.

Operations

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS BY NATURE

FOR THE QUARTERS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005 AND 2004
(Amounts expressed in Euro)

Operations

IFRS
4th Quarter 05 1 4th Quarter 04 1

(Translation of financial statements originally issued in Portuguese - Note 43)

Local GAAP
31-12-2004

Notes Continued Discontinued TOTAL Continued Discontinued TOTAL Accumulated
(Note 6) (Note 6)

Operating income:
Sales 32 2.726.117.684 1.135.533.327 3.861.651.011 2.600.451.837 977.151.427 3.577.603.264 3.577.610.129
Services rendered 32 19.272.399 3.701.147 22.973.546 20.401.881 2.163.782 22.565.663 22.565.663
Other operating income 33 269.214.290 73.462.997 342.677.287 214.856.643 54.334.897 269.191.540 218.652.446

Total operating income 3.014.604.373 1.212.697.471 4.227.301.844 2.835.710.361 1.033.650.106 3.869.360.467 3.818.828.238

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales 15 (2.163.345.697) (884.934.138) (3.048.279.835) (2.045.861.480) (755.460.505) (2.801.321.985) (2.800.220.829)
External supplies and services (272.385.001) (134.880.790) (407.265.791) (249.112.757) (120.839.430) (369.952.187) (364.143.699)
Staff costs (300.696.784) (113.585.723) (414.282.507) (266.076.343) (88.479.118) (354.555.461) (354.863.711)
Depreciation and amortization 7 (69.238.310) (22.246.655) (91.484.965) (65.331.904) (19.710.066) (85.041.970) (96.134.174)
Provisions and impairment losses 27 (800.929) (9.115.840) (9.916.769) (915.697) (987.262) (1.902.959) (8.601.039)
Other operational expenses 34 (40.106.500) (27.007.225) (67.113.725) (41.271.839) (23.254.100) (64.525.939) (15.920.812)

Total operational expenses (2.846.573.221) (1.191.770.371) (4.038.343.592) (2.668.570.020) (1.008.730.481) (3.677.300.501) (3.639.884.264)
Net operating profit/(loss) 168.031.152 20.927.100 188.958.252 167.140.341 24.919.625 192.059.966 178.943.974

Financial profit/(loss) 35 (27.568.281) (18.424.666) (45.992.947) (28.629.906) (25.634.925) (54.264.831) (51.334.951)
Profit/(loss) related to associated companies 260.299 485.334 745.633 (559.649) (559.649) (1.469.126)
Profit/(loss) related to investments 6 (434.322) 89.303.833 88.869.511 105.141 105.141 6.617.001

Profit/(loss) before income tax 140.288.848 92.291.601 232.580.449 138.055.927 (715.300) 137.340.627 132.756.898

Income tax 36 (17.140.447) 41.755 (17.098.692) (15.717.822) (573.537) (16.291.359) (16.747.685)
Profit/(loss) after income tax 123.148.401 92.333.356 215.481.757 122.338.105 (1.288.837) 121.049.268 116.009.213

Consolidated profit/(loss) for the quarter 123.148.401 92.333.356 215.481.757 122.338.105 (1.288.837) 121.049.268 116.009.213
Attributable to:

Equity holders of Parent Company 121.789.214 92.333.356 214.122.570 120.377.336 (1.288.837) 119.088.499 114.415.880
Minority interests 18 1.359.187 1.359.187 1.960.769 1.960.769 1.593.334

Profit/(loss) per share (basic and diluted) 37 0,11 0,08 0,19 0,11 (0,00) 0,11 0,10

The Board of Directors
The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements

31-12-200431-12-2005
Operations

MODELO CONTINENTE, S.G.P.S., S.A.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS BY NATURE

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005 AND 2004
(Amounts expressed in Euro)

(Translation of financial statements originally issued in Portuguese - Note 43)

IFRS

Operations

IFRS

Others Minority Total
Share Legal Translation Hedging Reserves and Net interests Equity
Capital Reserves Reserve Reserve Retained earnings profit/(loss) Total

Balance at 1 January 2004 (1) 1.100.000.000 86.000.000 - 4.620.711 (669.304.363) - 521.316.348 11.214.724 532.531.072
Changes in reserves

During the period - - 8.384.886 - - - 8.384.886 - 8.384.886
Transfer to net profit/(loss) - - - (3.713.454) - - (3.713.454) - (3.713.454)
Changes consolidation perimeter - - - - - - - (5.844.485) (5.844.485)
Others - - - - (2.984.720) - (2.984.720) - (2.984.720)

Net consolidated profit (loss) for the year - - - - - 119.088.499 119.088.499 1.960.769 121.049.268
Balance at 31 December 2004 1.100.000.000 86.000.000 8.384.886 907.257 (672.289.083) 119.088.499 642.091.559 7.331.008 649.422.567

Balance at 1 January 2005 1.100.000.000 86.000.000 8.384.886 907.257 (672.289.083) 119.088.499 642.091.559 7.331.008 649.422.567
Appropriation of consolidated profit of 2004:

Transfer to legal reserves and retained earnings - 4.200.000 - - 114.888.499 (119.088.499) - - -
Changes in reserves

During the period - - 127.910.020 - - - 127.910.020 - 127.910.020
Transfer to net profit/(loss) - - (136.169.517) (907.257) - - (137.076.774) - (137.076.774)
New Companies - - - - - - - 27.539 27.539
Others - - - - (428.965) - (428.965) - (428.965)

Net consolidated profit (loss) for the year - - - - - 214.122.570 214.122.570 1.359.187 215.481.757
Balance at 31 December 2005 1.100.000.000 90.200.000 125.389 - (557.829.549) 214.122.570 846.618.410 8.717.734 855.336.144

(1) As the transitions to IFRS has occuered at 1 January 2004, the 2003 net profit /(loss) is represented in tha caption Other reserves and retained earnings

The Board of Directors

(Amounts expressed in Euro)

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements

Attributable to Shareholders of Parent Company

MODELO CONTINENTE, S.G.P.S., S.A.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005 AND 2004

(Translation of financial statements originally issued in Portuguese - Note 43)

Notes
OPERATING ACTIVITIES Continued Discontinued TOTAL Continued Discontinued TOTAL
Cash receipts from trade debtors 2.742.171.597 1.141.959.171 3.884.130.768 2.616.939.916 943.044.793 3.559.984.709
Cash payments to trade suppliers (2.252.219.857) (1.018.563.757) (3.270.783.614) (2.053.214.340) (794.733.826) (2.847.948.166)
Cash paid to employees (289.643.314) (103.882.106) (393.525.420) (260.175.202) (88.059.907) (348.235.109)

 Net cash flow generated by operations 200.308.426 19.513.308 219.821.734 303.550.374 60.251.060 363.801.434
Income taxes paid/(received) (16.588.337) 1.002.466 (15.585.871) (19.029.753) (1.163.269) (20.193.022)
Other cash receipts/payments from operating activities (30.085.939) 21.536.811 (8.549.128) (20.095.827) (26.456.205) (46.552.032)

   Net cash flow from operating activities (1) 153.634.150 42.052.585 195.686.735 264.424.794 32.631.586 297.056.380

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash receipts related to:

Investments 6 28.634.784 540.262.789 568.897.573 320.000 - 320.000
Tangible and intangible assets 15.839.524 60.623.672 76.463.196 3.730.622 2.812.532 6.543.154
Interest and similar income 12.271.414 10.953.040 23.224.454 12.959.758 4.541.151 17.500.909
Dividends 64.641 - 64.641 105.141 - 105.141
Loans granted 185.428.992 214.008 185.643.000 569.274.461 1.089.939 570.364.400
Others - - - 652.127 - 652.127

242.239.355 612.053.509 854.292.864 587.042.109 8.443.622 595.485.731
Cash payments related to:

Investments (21.382.395) 7.021.869 (14.360.526) (145.021.840) 126.384.624 (18.637.216)
Tangible and intangible assets (223.913.989) (46.147.434) (270.061.423) (104.699.128) (39.203.513) (143.902.641)
Loans granted (206.611.000) - (206.611.000) (568.958.591) (1.405.809) (570.364.400)
Others (63.500.000) - (63.500.000) - - -

(515.407.384) (39.125.565) (554.532.949) (818.679.559) 85.775.302 (732.904.257)
   Net cash used in investing activities (2) (273.168.029) 572.927.944 299.759.915 (231.637.450) 94.218.924 (137.418.526)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash receipts related to:

Loans obtained 1.049.743.621 201.675.731 1.251.419.352 488.857.140 157.872.223 646.729.363
1.049.743.621 201.675.731 1.251.419.352 488.857.140 157.872.223 646.729.363

Cash payments related to:
Loans obtained (1.125.086.071) (262.830.601) (1.387.916.672) (536.747.187) (266.980.251) (803.727.438)
Interest and similar charges (42.096.921) (26.723.978) (68.820.899) (39.706.454) (29.098.007) (68.804.461)

(1.167.182.992) (289.554.579) (1.456.737.571) (576.453.641) (296.078.258) (872.531.899)
   Net cash used in financing activities (3) (117.439.371) (87.878.848) (205.318.219) (87.596.501) (138.206.035) (225.802.536)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (4) = (1) + (2) + (3) (236.973.250) 527.101.681 290.128.431 (54.809.157) (11.355.525) (66.164.682)
Effect of foreign exchange rate (6.988.813) (7.947.086) (14.935.899) (30.562) (462.915) (493.477)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 16 (226.754.010) (28.955.309) (255.709.319) (281.532.605) (39.847.919) (321.380.524)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 6,16 (3.230.427) 564.004.076 560.773.649 226.754.010 28.955.309 255.709.319

The Board of Directors

MODELO CONTINENTE, S.G.P.S., S.A.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005 AND 2004

(Amounts expressed in Euro)

(Translation of financial statements originally issued in Portuguese - Note 43)

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements

31-12-2005
Operations Operations

31-12-2004

1 de 40

MODELO CONTINENTE SGPS, S.A.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDTAED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

(Amounts expressed in Euro)

(Translation of Notes originally issued in Portuguese – Note 43)

[…]

The Board of Directors will propose in the Shareholders General Meeting the payment of a
gross dividend of 0.05 euro per share on a total amount of 55 million euro.

41. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of
Directors and authorized for issue on 27 February 2006, but they are subject to final
approval of the Shareholders General Meeting as defined in Portuguese Commercial Law.

36 of 40

42.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF “INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS”

The Group adopted International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in 2005, having
taken into consideration “IFRS 1 – First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting
Standards”. In terms of presentation of the financial statements, the transition date was set
at 1 January 2004.

The effect on the balance sheets as at 1 January 2004 and 31 December 2004 of converting
the financial statements prepared under Portuguese GAAP (“POC”) to the financial
statements re-expressed under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) can be
detailed as follows:

Transition Transition
to to

LOCAL GAAP IFRS IFRS LOCAL GAAP IFRS IFRS

NON CURRENT ASSETS
Tangible and intangible assets 1.230.027.490 (62.106.228) 1.167.921.262 1.246.965.252 (52.815.281) 1.194.149.971
Goodwill 252.692.088 252.692.088 265.293.994 265.293.994
Investments 35.452.413 6.897.823 42.350.236 41.221.322 7.883.670 49.104.992
Deferred tax assets 61.697.269 61.697.269 59.731.623 59.731.623
Other non-current assets 48.826.105 219.536 49.045.641 44.528.377 (1) 44.528.376

Total non current asset 1.314.306.008 259.400.488 1.573.706.496 1.332.714.951 280.094.005 1.612.808.956

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventory 385.923.777 385.923.777 387.517.766 387.517.766
Trade Debtors and other current assets 163.620.370 (53.082.518) 110.537.852 242.652.563 (59.308.147) 183.344.416
Investments 136.079.991 109.969.542 246.049.533 87.325.645 87.325.645
Cash and cash equivalents 182.262.567 7.058 182.269.625 260.007.397 89.327 260.096.724

Total current asset 867.886.705 56.894.082 924.780.787 890.177.726 28.106.825 918.284.551

TOTAL ASSETS 2.182.192.713 316.294.570 2.498.487.283 2.222.892.677 308.200.830 2.531.093.507

EQUITY
Share Capital 1.100.000.000 1.100.000.000 1.100.000.000 1.100.000.000
Reserves and retained earnings (768.814.739) 190.131.087 (578.683.652) (776.614.877) 199.617.937 (576.996.940)

- 114.415.880 4.672.619 119.088.499

331.185.261 190.131.087 521.316.348 437.801.003 204.290.556 642.091.559

30.592.482 (19.377.758) 11.214.724 18.860.054 (11.529.046) 7.331.008
TOTAL EQUITY 361.777.743 170.753.329 532.531.072 456.661.057 192.761.510 649.422.567

LIABILITIES:
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Loans 591.051.863 17.973.125 609.024.988 609.175.306 (1.648.131) 607.527.175
Other non-current liabilities 52.220.078 2.394.232 54.614.310 55.634.373 (11.295.885) 44.338.488
Deferred tax liabilities 44.004.607 44.004.607 43.623.446 43.623.446
Provisions 5.838.834 3.498.779 9.337.613 17.237.462 14.131 17.251.593

Total non-current liabilities 649.110.775 67.870.743 716.981.518 682.047.141 30.693.561 712.740.702

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Loans 327.807.132 (37.071) 327.770.061 157.278.460 94.324.758 251.603.218
Trade accounts payable and other current liabilities 842.560.421 77.921.310 920.481.731 926.440.178 (9.755.353) 916.684.825
Provisions 936.642 (213.741) 722.901 465.841 177.354 643.195

Total current liabilities 1.171.304.195 77.670.498 1.248.974.693 1.084.184.479 84.746.759 1.168.931.238

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2.182.192.713 316.294.570 2.498.487.283 2.222.892.677 308.201.830 2.531.094.507

Net profit (loss) for the period attributable to the
shareholders of Modelo Continente, SGPS

Minority interests

1-01-04 31-12-04

Total equity attributable to the shareholders of Modelo
Continente, SGPS

37 of 40

As at 1 January 2004 and 31 December 2004, the impact upon equity of the transition to
IFRS can be detailed as follows:

01.01.04 31.12.04
Adjustments to the financial statements in Local GAAP

Restatement under assets of goodwill which had been
written off by reserves net of impairment losses 252.692.088 265.293.994

Conversion adjustments to IFRS
Net financial debt including fair value

[…]

consolidated financial information (41.499.267 Euro on 1 January 2004). This is the amount
which, as at 31 December 2004, is estimated to be necessary for Modelo Continente to
acquire full control of its Brazilian operations (as detailed in the explanatory notes to the
annual management report for the year 2004, prepared and presented according to Local
GAAP).

Accruals and Deferrals and net financial debt (including fair value of derivatives)

The adjustment in the captions concerning accruals and deferrals totals, approximately,
11.608.031 Euro, and is related, mainly, to the write off of interest costs, resulting from
stating derivatives at fair value and the recognition of up front fees, which are netted from the
loan due at its initial recording.

Similarly, net financial debt decreased 9.504.431 Euro. This is explained by the same facts
referred to above for accruals and deferrals - the recognition of up front fees of loans
contracted by Modelo Continente and valuation at fair value of derivatives – qualified as
hedging instruments – embedded in these loans.

Additionally, the effect of the conversion to IFRS upon the income statement as at 31
December 2004 can be detailed as follows:

Transition to
LOCAL GAAP IFRS IFRS

Operating income
Sales 3.577.610.129 (6.865) 3.577.603.264
Services rendered 22.565.663 22.565.663
Other operating income 218.652.446 50.539.094 269.191.540

Total operating income 3.818.828.238 50.532.229 3.869.360.467

Operating expenses -
Cost of sales (2.800.220.829) (1.101.156) (2.801.321.985)
External supplies and services (364.143.699) (5.808.488) (369.952.187)
Personnel expenses (354.863.711) 308.250 (354.555.461)
Depreciation of tangible and intangible assets (96.134.174) 11.092.204 (85.041.970)
Provisions and impairment (8.601.039) 6.698.080 (1.902.959)
Other operating expenses (15.920.812) (48.605.127) (64.525.939)

Total operating expenses (3.639.884.264) (37.416.237) (3.677.300.501)
Net operating profit/(loss) 178.943.974 13.115.992 192.059.966

Financial profit/(loss) (51.334.951) (2.929.880) (54.264.831)
Profit/(loss) related to associated companies (1.469.126) 909.477 (559.649)
Profit/(loss) related to investments 6.617.001 (6.511.860) 105.141

Profit/(loss) before income tax 132.756.898 4.583.729 137.340.627

Income tax (16.747.685) 456.326 (16.291.359)
Profit/(loss) after income tax 116.009.213 5.040.055 121.049.268

Consolidated profit/(loss) for the year 116.009.213 5.040.055 121.049.268

31.12.04

39 of 40

The adjustments arising from the transition to International Financial Reporting Standards,
which have impact upon net profit for the year ending 31 December 2004, can be detailed as
follows:

31.12.04

Write-off of tangible and intangible assets net of amortizations and depreciations 5.384.359
Deferred taxes resulting from conversion adjustments to IFRS 982.128
Write-off of deferred costs 909.028
Use of equity method for associated companies 909.477
Derivatives and marketable securities (2.693.834)
Others (451.103)

Total adjustments from conversion to IFRS 5.040.055